

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.3503 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
03.	01.05.2026	<u>HN, J</u> Learned counsel appearing for the 1st respondent submits that a counter is filed. It is further submitted that the respondents are seeking six months time to clear the bills of the petitioner, subject to the release of budget by the Government. A further time is also sought with regard to finalize the enquiry report from the Vigilance and Enforcement Department, Rajamahendravaram. It is submitted that a vigilance enquiry are certain allegations relating to the misappropriation of funds in Kakinada Municipal Corporation during the period 2019 to 2024 is underway and that records relating to the works pertaining to the 1st respondent were called for and random inspections were conducted on 01.06.2025. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that, insofar as the petitioner's works are concerned, the respondents have endorsed the work completion and the progress of work was	Contd.,

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		also recorded in the M-Book. That apart, the bills due payable to the petitioner was also passed by the competent authority. Considering the said submissions, post this matter on 03.07.2026 for reporting compliance. <u>HN, J</u> SR	